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ATTACHMENT B

Agenda Iltem No. 5

2018 COUNTY FAIR SHARE AMOUNTS FOR
LOCAL ISSUERS OF SINGLE-FAMILY HOUSING PROGRAMS

2017 COUNTY %
COUNTY OF STATE
POPULATION POPULATION

39,613,045 100.0000%
1,650,818 4.1674%
1,141 0.0029%
37,050 0.0935%
226,470 0.5717%
44,609 0.1126%
22,580 0.0570%
1,138,039 2.8729%
26,858 0.0678%
186,123 0.4699%
999,929 2.5242%
29,210 0.0737%
136,113 0.3436%
188,650 0.4762%
18,592 0.0469%
898,825 2.2690%
150,587 0.3801%
64,979 0.1640%
30,652 0.0774%
10,271,792 25.9303%
6,230,085 60.6524%
4,041,707 39.3476%
157,472 0.3975%
262,545 0.6628%
17,996 0.0454%
89,124 0.2250%
276,275 0.6974%
9,521 0.0240%
13,798 0.0348%
442,808 1.1178%
141,624 0.3575%
98,433 0.2485%
3,200,748 8.0800%
381,675 0.9635%
19,481 0.0492%
2,389,723 6.0327%
1,519,381 3.8356%
58,416 0.1475%
2,163,680 5.4620%
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2018
COUNTY FAIR
SHARE AMOUNTS

$250,000,000

$10,418,399
$7,201
$233,824
$1,429,264
$281,530
$142,504
$7,182,224
$169,502
$1,174,632
$6,310,604
$184,346
$859,016
$1,190,580
$117,335
$5,672,532
$950,362
$410,086
$193,446
$64,825,817
$39,318,392
$25,507,424
$993,814
$1,656,935
$113,574
$562,466
$1,743,586
$60,088
$87,080
$2,794,584
$893,796
$621,216
$20,200,088
$2,408,771
$122,946
$15,081,667
$9,588,893
$368,666
$13,655,098
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LOCAL ISSUERS OF SINGLE-FAMILY HOUSING PROGRAMS

COUNTY
CALIFORNIA
SAN DIEGO

City of Oceanside
City of San Diego

County of San Diego

SAN FRANCISCO
SAN JOAQUIN

SAN LUIS OBISPO

SAN MATEO

SANTA BARBARA

SANTA CLARA
SANTA CRUZ
SHASTA

County of Shasta

City of Redding
SIERRA
SISKIYOU
SOLANO

County of Solano

City of Vacaville
SONOMA
STANISLAUS
SUTTER
TEHAMA
TRINITY
TULARE
TUOLUMNE
VENTURA
YOLO
YUBA

TOTALS:

2017 COUNTY %
COUNTY OF STATE
POPULATION POPULATION

39,613,045 100.0000%
3,320,108 8.3814%
176,461 5.3149%
1,406,318 42.3576%
1,737,329 52.3275%
880,418 2.2225%
749,092 1.8910%
278,532 0.7031%
772,900 1.9511%
450,216 1.1365%
1,945,465 4.9112%
276,452 0.6979%
178,501 0.4506%
87,848 49.2143%
90,653 50.7857%
3,133 0.0079%
44,239 0.1117%
437,309 1.1040%
338,853 77.4859%
98,456 22.5141%
503,883 1.2720%
551,557 1.3924%
98,720 0.2492%
64,294 0.1623%
13,455 0.0340%
472,748 1.1934%
54,036 0.1364%
856,111 2.1612%
219,468 0.5540%
76,691 0.1936%
39,613,045 100.0000%

2018
COUNTY FAIR
SHARE AMOUNTS

$250,000,000

$20,953,375
$1,113,655
$8,875,346
$10,964,374
$5,556,364
$4,727,559
$1,757,830
$4,877,812
$2,841,337
$12,277,931
$1,744,703
$1,126,529
$554,413
$572,116
$19,773
$279,195
$2,759,880
$2,138,518
$621,361
$3,180,032
$3,480,905
$623,027
$405,763
$84,915
$2,983,537
$341,024
$5,402,961
$1,385,074
$484,001

$250,000,000

For the Single-Family Housing Program, the Committee relies upon population estimates
released by the Demographic Research Unit in the Department of Finance, which is
designated as the single official source of demographic data for State planning and
budgeting. This number differs from the population estimate released by the U.S. Census
Bureau which the Committee uses to determine the annual State Ceiling as required by
federal statute. The Department of Finance data is used to determine local issuers' fair
share because it includes a complete breakdown of California's population by city and
county which the U.S. Census Bureau data does not include.
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