## 2018 COUNTY FAIR SHARE AMOUNTS FOR LOCAL ISSUERS OF SINGLE-FAMILY HOUSING PROGRAMS

<u>COUNTY</u>	2017 COUNTY <u>POPULATION</u>	COUNTY % OF STATE <u>POPULATION</u>	2018 COUNTY FAIR SHARE AMOUNTS
CALIFORNIA	39,613,045	100.0000%	\$250,000,000
ALAMEDA	1,650,818	4.1674%	\$10,418,399
ALPINE	1,141	0.0029%	\$7,201
AMADOR	37,050	0.0935%	\$233,824
BUTTE	226,470	0.5717%	\$1,429,264
CALAVERAS	44,609	0.1126%	\$281,530
COLUSA	22,580	0.0570%	\$142,504
CONTRA COSTA	1,138,039	2.8729%	\$7,182,224
DEL NORTE	26,858	0.0678%	\$169,502
EL DORADO	186,123	0.4699%	\$1,174,632
FRESNO	999,929	2.5242%	\$6,310,604
GLENN	29,210	0.0737%	\$184,346
HUMBOLDT	136,113	0.3436%	\$859,016
IMPERIAL	188,650	0.4762%	\$1,190,580
INYO	18,592	0.0469%	\$117,335
KERN	898,825	2.2690%	\$5,672,532
KINGS	150,587	0.3801%	\$950,362
LAKE	64,979	0.1640%	\$410,086
LASSEN	30,652	0.0774%	\$193,446
LOS ANGELES	10,271,792	25.9303%	\$64,825,817
County of Los Angeles	6,230,085	60.6524%	\$39,318,392
City of Los Angeles	4,041,707	39.3476%	\$25,507,424
MADERA	157,472	0.3975%	\$993,814
MARIN	262,545	0.6628%	\$1,656,935
MARIPOSA	17,996	0.0454%	\$113,574
MENDOCINO	89,124	0.2250%	\$562,466
MERCED	276,275	0.6974%	\$1,743,586
MODOC	9,521	0.0240%	\$60,088
MONO	13,798	0.0348%	\$87,080
MONTEREY	442,808	1.1178%	\$2,794,584
NAPA	141,624	0.3575%	\$893,796
NEVADA	98,433	0.2485%	\$621,216
ORANGE	3,200,748	8.0800%	\$20,200,088
PLACER	381,675	0.9635%	\$2,408,771
PLUMAS	19,481	0.0492%	\$122,946
RIVERSIDE	2,389,723	6.0327%	\$15,081,667
SACRAMENTO	1,519,381	3.8356%	\$9,588,893
SAN BENITO	58,416	0.1475%	\$368,666
SAN BERNARDINO	2,163,680	5.4620%	\$13,655,098

## 2018 COUNTY FAIR SHARE AMOUNTS FOR LOCAL ISSUERS OF SINGLE-FAMILY HOUSING PROGRAMS

COUNTY	2017 COUNTY <u>POPULATION</u>	COUNTY % OF STATE <u>POPULATION</u>	2018 COUNTY FAIR SHARE AMOUNTS
CALIFORNIA	39,613,045	100.0000%	\$250,000,000
SAN DIEGO	3,320,108	8.3814%	\$20,953,375
City of Oceanside	176,461	5.3149%	\$1,113,655
City of San Diego	1,406,318	42.3576%	\$8,875,346
County of San Diego	1,737,329	52.3275%	\$10,964,374
SAN FRANCISCO	880,418	2.2225%	\$5,556,364
SAN JOAQUIN	749,092	1.8910%	\$4,727,559
SAN LUIS OBISPO	278,532	0.7031%	\$1,757,830
SAN MATEO	772,900	1.9511%	\$4,877,812
SANTA BARBARA	450,216	1.1365%	\$2,841,337
SANTA CLARA	1,945,465	4.9112%	\$12,277,931
SANTA CRUZ	276,452	0.6979%	\$1,744,703
SHASTA	178,501	0.4506%	\$1,126,529
County of Shasta	87,848	49.2143%	\$554,413
City of Redding	90,653	50.7857%	\$572,116
SIERRA	3,133	0.0079%	\$19,773
SISKIYOU	44,239	0.1117%	\$279,195
SOLANO	437,309	1.1040%	\$2,759,880
County of Solano	338,853	77.4859%	\$2,138,518
City of Vacaville	98,456	22.5141%	\$621,361
SONOMA	503,883	1.2720%	\$3,180,032
STANISLAUS	551,557	1.3924%	\$3,480,905
SUTTER	98,720	0.2492%	\$623,027
TEHAMA	64,294	0.1623%	\$405,763
TRINITY	13,455	0.0340%	\$84,915
TULARE	472,748	1.1934%	\$2,983,537
TUOLUMNE	54,036	0.1364%	\$341,024
VENTURA	856,111	2.1612%	\$5,402,961
YOLO	219,468	0.5540%	\$1,385,074
YUBA	76,691	0.1936%	\$484,001
TOTALS:	39,613,045	100.0000%	\$250,000,000

For the Single-Family Housing Program, the Committee relies upon population estimates released by the Demographic Research Unit in the Department of Finance, which is designated as the single official source of demographic data for State planning and budgeting. This number differs from the population estimate released by the U.S. Census Bureau which the Committee uses to determine the annual State Ceiling as required by federal statute. The Department of Finance data is used to determine local issuers' fair share because it includes a complete breakdown of California's population by city and county which the U.S. Census Bureau data does not include.